

MORGAN VENTURES LIMITED

(CIN: L08106DL1986PLC025841)

Registered Office: 37, Ring Road, Lajpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi-110024

Phone: 011-41628143/44, website: www.morganventures.in

Dated: 11.11.2025

To,
The Corporate Relationship Department,
Dept. of Investor Services,
Listing Department,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai-400001

SCRIP CODE - 526237

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November 2025

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., 11th November, 2025, has inter-alia considered and approved the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025, as reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee.

In this regard, please find enclosed the following:

- Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company; and
- Limited Review Report issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company on Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 03:30 p.m. (IST) and concluded at 05:00 p.m. (IST).

The above-mentioned documents will also be available on the Company's website www.morganventures.in.

We request you to kindly take the same on record.

**Thanking You,
Yours Faithfully,
For Morgan Ventures Limited**

**Prayas Dubey
CFO, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
M. No. FCS 12541**

Registered Office: 37, Ring Road, Lajpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi-110024

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Morgan Ventures Limited for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date results for the period from April 01,2025 to September 30, 2025 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Morgan Ventures Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statements of unaudited standalone financial results of Morgan ventures Limited ('the Company'), for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended ("the Act"), read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For D H A & Co.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(ICAI Firm Registration No. 025446N)



Mohan Kumar

PARTNER

Membership No. 530106

Place: New Delhi

UDIN: 25530106BMKYKI5883

Date: 11.11.2025

MORGAN VENTURES LIMITED
CIN : L08106DL1986PLC025841
Regd. Office : 37, Ring Road, Lajpat Nagar - IV, New Delhi-110024.
Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended 30th September, 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl.No.	Particulars	Three Months Quarter Ended			For the half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)
1	(a) Revenue from operations						
	i) Fees Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	ii) Investment Income	249.56	278.42	308.01	527.98	604.45	935.17
	ii) Net Gain from fair value changes of investments	1146.39	274.11	939.98	1420.50	1232.20	3595.94
	(b) Other Income	0.00	0.00	6.88	0.00	146.05	139.17
	Total Income	1395.95	552.53	1254.87	1948.48	1982.70	4670.28
2	Expenditure						
	a) (Increase)/Decrease in Stock in Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	b) Purchase of Securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	c) Purchase of Traded Goods	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	d) Employee Cost	3.15	3.19	3.22	6.34	6.15	12.57
	e) Depreciation & Amortisation Exps.	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.02
	f) Net Loss from fair value changes of investments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	g) Other Expenditure						
	i) Fees and Subscriptions	1.17	0.88	0.96	2.05	2.06	4.02
	ii) Audit Fee	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.57
	iii) Certification & Professional charges	2.07	1.75	3.57	3.82	3.78	4.91
	iv) Director Sitting Fee	0.40	0.33	0.30	0.73	0.45	0.97
	v) Postage Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	vi) Management Expenses (IIFL)	0.00	195.45	0.00	195.45	76.66	76.67
	viii) Interest paid on Loan	508.32	275.64	371.96	783.96	608.10	1229.59
	ix) CSR Expenses	0.00	0.00	1.00	0.00	1.00	14.69
	x) Balance written off	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4.98
	ix) Other Misc Expenses	1.12	8.89	2.72	10.01	4.21	12.17
	Total Other Expenses	513.08	482.94	380.51	996.02	696.26	1349.57
	Total Expenses	516.23	486.14	383.73	1002.37	702.42	1362.16
3	Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Operations before Exceptional Items (1-2)	879.72	66.39	871.14	946.11	1280.28	3308.12
4	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from ordinary Activities before tax (3-4)	879.72	66.39	871.14	946.11	1280.28	3308.12
6	Provision for Taxation						
	a) Income Tax	0.00	0.00	84.81	0.00	114.23	46.25
	b) Deferred Tax Assets (-)/Liability(+)	288.52	-33.98	236.58	254.54	115.47	609.81
7	Total Tax Expenses	288.52	-33.98	321.39	254.54	229.70	656.06
8	Net Profit (+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (5-7)	591.20	100.37	549.75	691.57	1050.58	2652.06
9	Adjustment relating to earlier years	0.00	4.21	0.00	4.21	0.00	90.23
10	Net Profit (+)/Loss(-) for the period (8-9)	591.20	104.58	549.75	695.78	1050.58	2561.83
11	Profit (loss) from discontinued operations before Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
12	Tax Expenses of discontinued Operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
13	Net Profit (+)/Loss(-) for the period (10-12)	591.20	104.58	549.75	695.78	1050.58	2561.83
14	Share of Profit (Loss) of associates and Joint ventures accounted for using equity method	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
15	Net Profit (+)/Loss(-) for the period (13-14)	591.20	104.58	549.75	695.78	1050.58	2561.83
16	Other comprehensive income net of taxes	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
17	Total Comprehensive income for the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
18	Total Profit or loss attributable to	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Profit or loss, attributable to owners of parent	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Total Profit or loss, attributable to non-controlling interests	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
19	Total Comprehensive income for the period attributable to	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of parent	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of parent non-controlling interests	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
20	Details of equity shares capital						
	Paid-up equity share capital	994.93	994.93	994.93	994.93	994.93	994.93
	Face value of equity share capital	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
21	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves	8631.80	8040.61	6424.78	8631.80	6424.78	7936.03
22	Earning Per Share (EPS)						
	i) Earnings per equity share for continuing operations						
	a) Basic earnings per share from continuing operations	5.97	1.06	5.55	7.03	10.61	25.88
	b) Diluted earnings per shares from continuing operations	5.97	1.06	5.55	7.03	10.61	25.88
23	Debt equity ratio	1.85	1.88	1.96	1.85	1.96	1.92
24	Debt service coverage ratio	2.73	1.24	3.34	2.21	3.11	3.69
25	Interest service coverage ratio	2.73	1.24	3.34	2.21	3.11	3.69

- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 11th November, 2025. The Statutory Auditors have carried out the Limited Review of the result for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2025.
- No complaint was received during the Quarter ended 30th September, 2025 and there was no complaint pending at the end of Quarter 30th September, 2025.
- Previous Period figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

For Morgan Ventures Limited

(Kuldeep Kumar Dhar)
Managing Director
DIN: 00299386

Date : 11.11.2025
Place : New Delhi



Segmentwise Revenue,Results and Capital Employed.

Particulars	Three Months Quarter Ended			For the half Year Ended		(Rs. In Lakhs)
	30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	Year ended
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Trading on capital Equipments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fee Based Activities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fund Based Activities	0.00	0.00	-139.17	0.00	0.00	139.17
Investments	1395.95	552.53	1394.04	1948.48	1982.70	4531.11
Total Segment Revenue	1395.95	552.53	1254.87	1948.48	1982.70	4670.28
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Sales/Income form Operations	1395.95	552.53	1254.87	1948.48	1982.70	4670.28
Segment Results						
(Profit before Interest and Tax)						
Trading on capital Equipments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fee Based Activities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fund Based Activities	2.85	-6.02	-6.72	-3.17	-2.30	-31.89
Investments	1385.74	348.42	1250.31	1734.16	1891.30	4570.73
Total Segment Results	1388.59	342.40	1243.59	1730.99	1889.00	4538.84
Less : Interest Expense	508.32	275.64	371.96	783.96	608.10	1229.59
Less : Unallocable Expenditure	0.55	0.37	0.49	0.92	0.62	1.13
Total Profit Before Tax	879.72	66.39	871.14	946.11	1280.28	3308.12
Capital Employed (Segment Assets less Segment Liabilities)						
Capital Equipments	0.00	0.00	7.07	0.00	7.07	0.00
Fee Based Activities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fund Based Activities	30.67	444.94	-906.18	30.67	-906.18	34.98
Investments	9255.21	7961.22	6306.99	9255.21	6306.99	8300.58
Total Capital Employed in Segments	9285.88	8406.16	5407.88	9285.88	5407.88	8335.56
Add : Unallocable Corporate Assets	340.86	629.39	2011.84	340.86	2011.84	595.41
Total Capital Employed in the Company	9626.74	9035.55	7419.72	9626.74	7419.72	8930.97
Segment Liabilities						
Trading on capital Equipments	0.00	0.00	1.53	0.00	1.53	0.00
Fee Based Activities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fund Based Activities	1.95	2.38	922.07	1.95	922.07	2.90
Investments	18,180.27	17,313.74	16,345.60	18,180.27	16,345.60	17,424.22
Total Segment Liabilities	18,182.22	17,316.12	17,269.20	18,182.22	17,269.20	17,427.12
Un-allocable Liabilities	1670.95	1382.43	0.00	1670.95	0.00	1416.42
Net Segment Liabilities	19,853.17	18,698.55	17,269.20	19,853.17	17,269.20	18,843.54

Notes :

1. Segments have been identified in line with the Indian Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting as specified under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013.
2. Segment Revenue,Results and Capital Employed figures include the respective amounts identifiable to each of the segments.
Unallocable expenditure includes expenses incurred at a corporate level which relate to the company as a whole.



MORGAN VENTURES LTD.

CIN : L08106DL1986PLC025841

Statements of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30.09.2025	As at 31.03.2025
ASSETS		
Financial Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	31.94	37.52
Receivables		
Other receivables	-	120.63
Investments	26,799.62	25,484.49
Other financial assets	424.85	0.36
	27,256.42	25,642.99
Non-financial Assets		
Current tax assets (Net)	209.44	119.68
Property, plant and equipment	2,011.81	2,011.82
Other non-financial assets	2.24	-
	2,223.49	2,131.50
Total assets	29,479.91	27,774.49
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
Payables		
(i) Other payables		
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	308.65	270.63
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	17,822.07	17,110.38
	18,130.71	17,381.01
Non-financial liabilities		
Current Tax Liabilities (net)	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1,670.95	1,416.42
Other non-financial liabilities	51.50	46.11
	1,722.45	1,462.53
Equity		
Equity share capital	994.94	994.94
Other equity	8,631.80	7,936.03
	9,626.74	8,930.96
Total liabilities and equity	29,479.91	27,774.49



MORGAN VENTURES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2025

(Amount in Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Half Year ended	Year ended
	30.09.2025	31.03.2025
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Profit before tax	946.11	3,308.12
<i>Adjusted for :</i>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	0.01	0.03
Finance cost	783.96	1,229.61
Net Unrealised (gain)/ loss on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	(1,011.36)	(2,495.75)
Profit on sale of investments	(409.14)	(1,100.19)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	(139.18)
	(636.52)	(2,505.48)
	309.59	802.64
Cash outflow towards finance cost	(783.96)	(867.84)
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes	(474.37)	(65.20)
<i>Working capital adjustments:</i>		
Decrease/ (Increase) in trade and other receivables	120.63	(120.63)
Decrease/ (Increase) in other non-financial assets	(2.24)	4.98
Decrease/ (Increase) in other financial assets	(424.50)	-
(Decrease)/ Increase in trade and other payables	38.02	169.93
(Decrease)/ Increase in other non-financial liabilities	5.39	9.78
	(262.71)	64.05
Cash Generated from Operations	(737.08)	(1.15)
Direct Taxes Refunded/ (Paid)	(85.56)	(187.94)
Net Cash from operating activities	(822.63)	(189.09)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of Investment designated at FVTPL	(403.42)	(4,448.12)
Proceeds from sale of investments designated at FVTPL	508.79	3,528.60
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(163.11)
Proceeds from sale of land	-	157.11
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	105.37	(925.52)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from borrowings other than debt securities issued (net)	711.69	1,150.28
Net Cash flow from in Financing Activities	711.69	1,150.28
Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(5.57)	35.67
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	37.52	1.85
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	31.94	37.52
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	-	-
Balance with banks:		
On current accounts	31.94	37.52
	31.94	37.52

